

SECTION IV B

Listed on 11.12.2015

Court No. R-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 13

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS.
4506-4507 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Sharad JaiswalPetitioner(s)

Versus

Union of India & Ors.Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Id. Registrar on 21.09.2015 when the following order was passed :-

"Petitioner has not yet taken fresh steps to effect service upon respondent nos. 1 to 5, common to both matters. Be taken within four weeks time. Notices thereafter be issued.

Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent no.6 in SLP(C) NO.4506/2013, caveator, has not been filed by the ld. Counsel Mr Tapesh Kumar Singh who is mentioned to have appeared on the last date of hearing and is present and it is mentioned that no undertaking was given on his behalf or by him to appear on behalf of respondent no.6. It is perused that vakalatnama of Mr Tapesh Kumar Singh is on record for respondent, Sandeep Sangwan, Advocate. However, it is reiterated that vakalatnama was filed in the year 2011. As on date, the ld. Counsel has no instructions to appear on his behalf any more. In the given circumstances, ld. counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps in respect of respondent no.6 within four weeks time. Notice thereafter be issued.

List again on 11.12.2015."

It is submitted Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps for service of show cause notice to unserved respondent nos. 1 to 5 (common to both the matters) till date despite four week time granted by the Ld. Registrar.

It is further submitted that in respect of respondent no. 6 in SLP NO. 4506/13 no steps have been taken by the counsel for the petitioner till date despite four weeks time granted by the Ld. Registrar.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 10th day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- M/s. AP & J Chambers, Advocate.

Mr. Tapeshe Kumar Singh, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh/nks